capital expenditures in recent years, ensuring a long-term and stable return for shareholders remains the top priority of

the Company. In the coming years, the Company will maintain the policy of high dividend payout ratio. The Board has

made the undertaking that from 2005 to 2008, the Company will continue to distribute cash dividends each year with the

dividend payout level not lower than 85% of the distributable profit of the year concerned.

(VII)Auditors’ Remuneration

Please refer to (11) “Appointment of Auditors” in “Significant Matters” of this annual report.

73Annual Report 2007

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

(1) Changes in Share Capital

During the reporting period, there has been no change in the total number of shares of the Company. As the selling

restriction period of the first batch of circulating shareholders with selling restrictions has expired and the shares were

listed after the completion of the Share Segregation Reform, the Company’s shareholding structure has been changed.

Unit: Shares

Current
movement

Prior to current movement (+,-) After current movement

Repayment
of share

consideration
and circulated

after selling
Number of restriction Number of

shares %  expired shares %

I. Shares subject to
selling restrictions

1. State-owned shares 2,739,296,706 54.37% — 2,739,296,706 54.37%

2. State-owned legal 592,051,690 11.75% +289,506 592,341,196 11.76%
person shares

3. Other domestic shares 286,399,104 5.69% -151,443,386 134,955,718 2.68%

Including: Domestic 286,399,104 5.69% -151,443,386 134,955,718 2.68%
legal person shares

Total shares subject 3,617,747,500 71.81% -151,153,880 3,466,593,620 68.81%
to selling restrictions

II. Circulating shares not
subject to selling
restrictions

1. RMB-denominated 198,000,000 3.93% +151,153,880 349,153,880 6.93%
ordinary shares

2. Foreign listed foreign shares 1,222,000,000 24.26% — 1,222,000,000 24.26%

Total circulating shares not 1,420,000,000 28.19% +151,153,880 1,571,153,880 31.19%
subject to selling restrictions

III. Shares in total 5,037,747,500 100% 0 5,037,747,500 100%

74 Jiangsu Expressway Company Limited

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

1. Approval status of changes in shares

On 16 May 2007, the selling restriction period of the Company’s circulating shares with selling restrictions totalling

28,699,104 shares expired. Pursuant to the conditions for circulation, such shares become eligible for listing and circulation

only after the consideration of such shares pre-paid by the major shareholder of the Company has been repaid. The

repayment of consideration can take place in the form of the shares pre-paid for or an equivalent cash amount for such